Public Document Pack

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (LIywodraethu)

CYNGOR CS/ING
e i Y Filint
» . 23 Feb 2023
Flintshire o
COUNTY COUNCIL Maureen Potter 01352 702322

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: ClIr Richard Lloyd (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge,
Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham,
Rob Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis,
Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson,
Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer,
Mike Peers and Dan Rose

Dear Sir / Madam
NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING

PLANNING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2023 am 1.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Council Chamber,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

Public speakers have been asked if they would like to address the Committee in
English or Welsh.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. The live streaming
will stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting
will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https:/flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic
Services Team on 01352 702345.



https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

LATE OBSERVATIONS

MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February
2023.

ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT &
ECONOMY)

The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are
enclosed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO

PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 1 MARCH 2023

Item No | File DESCRIPTION

Reference

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)

6.1

063509 063509 - Change of Use of land to form mixed use comprising a 2 pitch
family traveller site, 2 day rooms, general storage of personal business
equipment. Erection of a 2.4m high wooden boundary fence, entrance
gates with improved access onto Station Road (Pages 7 - 22)

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it
lasts longer than two hours




44,

45.

46.

Agenda Item 4

PLANNING COMMITTEE
1 FEBRUARY 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held
remotely on Wednesday, 1 February 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Rob Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill,
Ted Palmer, Mike Peers and Dan Rose

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Mike Allport, Paul Cunningham and Carol Ellis

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors Marion Bateman and Linda Thew attended as Local Members for Agenda
item 6.2 (063810)

Councillor Chrissy Gee attended as an observer

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer - Highways
Development Control, Senior Planning Officers, Solicitor and Democratic Services
Officers

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Bernie Attridge declared a personal interest on agenda item 6.2
(063810) as he had been contacted by objectors on more than four occasions.

LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations
which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda
item on the Council’s website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=490&
MId=5282&LLL=0

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 were confirmed as a
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Bernie Attridge and Mike
Peers.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

Page 3


https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5282&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5282&LLL=0

47.

48.

49,

ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that no items
were recommended for deferral.

REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

The Solicitor advised the Committee that the reports on the agenda
referenced the Unitary Development Plan and Local Development Plan policies as
they were prepared prior to the Council formally adopting the Local Development
Plan (LDP) on 24 January 2023. She advised that as the LDP was now the primary
strategy and policy document against on which the Council should make decisions
on planning applications and appeals, Members must take into account the LDP
policies and other material considerations when determining the matters being
presented. The updated position on relevant LDP policies had been reflected in the
late observations circulated prior to the meeting.

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached
as an appendix.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were two members of the public present at the start of the meeting.

(The meeting started at 1pm and ended at 2.55pm)

Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the
webcast library at: http:/flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Page 4


http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 1 FEBRUARY 2023

Northop Country Park, Northop

Gardens Trust.

John Dennan (Resident) spoke
against the application.

Councillors Marion Bateman
and Linda Thew (Local
Members) spoke against the
application.

ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY MEMBER OBSERVATIONS
COUNCIL
RES/ Sealand Reserved Matters - Proposed | Miranda Bell (Applicant) spoke | That planning permission be granted
000385/22 | Community Storage and Distribution Unit in support of the application. subject to the conditions set out in the
Council with ancillary offices, report, in accordance with the officer
associated accesses, car recommendation.
parking, service yards, security
gatehouse, electricity
substation, pump house and
landscaping at Plot B, The
T Airfields, Northern Gateway,
b Deeside
D
@63810 Northop Erection of 12 no. holiday A statement against the That the application be deferred to await
Community lodges, reception/office and application was read out on the outcome of the current appeal lodged
Council workshop/equipment store at behalf of the Welsh Historic with the Planning Environment Decisions

Wales (PEDW) for a holiday lodge chalet
development within the country park
(submitted under 063500) as it is
considered that the applications are
intrinsically linked.




ITEMNO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY MEMBER OBSERVATIONS
COUNCIL

063033

General Matters - Change of
Use of land for the stationing of
caravans for residential
purposes at Dollar Park, Bagillt
Road, Holywell

That the proposal be supported subject to
the conditions set out in the report, in
accordance with the officer
recommendation.

9 abed




Agenda Iltem 6.1

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE:

1st MARCH 2023

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT

AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION- CHANGE OF USE OF LAND

TO FORM MIXED USE COMPRISING A 2 PITCH
FAMILY TRAVELLER SITE, 2 DAY ROOMS,
GENERAL STORGAGE OF PERSONAL
BUSINESS EQUIPMENT. ERECTION OF A 2.2M
HIGH WOODEN BOUNDARY FENCE, ENTRANCE
GATES WITH IMPROVED ACCESS ONTO
STATION ROAD

APPLICATION 063509

NUMBER:

APPLICANT: MR ADAM YOUNG

SITE: LAND TO THE SOUTHEAST OF

"WILLOWBROOK (PARK HOMES)", STATION
ROAD, SANDYCROFT, FLINTSHIRE

APPLICATION 5™ NOVEMBER 2021

VALID DATE:

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR CHRISTINE JONES

COUNCILLOR DALE SELVESTER

TOWN/COMMUNITY

COUNCIL.: QUEENSFERRY COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR COUNCILLOR REQUEST- DUE TO

COMMITTEE: RETROSPECTIVE NATURE OF APPLICATION
AND BECAUSE OF FLOOD RISK ISSUES

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01

Full application for the Change of Use of Land to form mixed use
comprising a 2 pitch family traveller site, 2 day rooms, general storage
of personal business equipment. Erection of a 2.2m high wooden
boundary fence, entrance gates with improved access onto Station
Road at land to the Southeast of "Willowbrook (Park Homes)", Station
Road, Sandycroft, Flintshire

Page 7



2.00

2.01

RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION,

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

1. Time limit on commencement
2.
3. The site shall not be occupied by any persons other than

In accordance with approved details

gypsies and travellers as defined in paragraph 2 of Welsh
Government Circular 005/2018.
Notwithstanding the details hereby approved a full drainage
scheme shall be submitted to the LPA within 3 months of the
planning approval. Following the written agreement of the LPA
the approved scheme shall be implemented.
No surface water to be allowed to enter public system

Within three months of this approval the following components
of a scheme to deal with the risks associated with
contamination at the site, shall submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority.

i) A preliminary risk assessment which has identified:

« all previous uses

* potential contaminants associated with those uses

* a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways
and receptors

 potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at

7.

the site

i) A site investigation scheme, based on (1) to provide
information for a detailed assessment of the risk to all receptors
that may be affected, including those off site.

iii) The results of the site investigation and the detailed risk

assessment referred to in (2) and, based on these, an options
appraisal and remediation strategy giving
[...]
n Road (unadopted at the point of access) forms
the sites boundary to the south. Access to and from the site is taken
via a vehicular access onto Station Road. The site is located within
the settlement boundary for Sandycroft in the adopted Flintshire Local
Development Plan.

Proposal

The proposed development would involve the change of use of
previously developed land for use as a family traveller site
accommodation comprising 2 static homes, 2 trailer caravans, 2 day
room, along with the erection of a 2.2m high wooden boundary fence,
gate pillars and metal gates. Each pitch would consist of 1 static
home, 1 trailer caravan, 1 day room and 2 car parking spaces. This
application is being applied for in retrospect.

The definition of 'Gypsies and Travellers' is contained within section
108 of the Housing (Wales) Act 2014. Gypsies and Travellers means:
(a) Persons of a nomadic habit of life, whatever their race or origin,
including —

(i) Persons who, on grounds only of their own or their family’s or
dependant’s educational or health needs or old age, have ceased to
travel temporarily or permanently, and

(i) Members of an organised group of travelling show people or
circus people (whether or not travelling together as such); and

Page 11



7.04

7.05

7.06

7.07

7.08

7.09

(b) All other persons with a cultural tradition of nomadism or of living
in a mobile home.

It is considered that the applicant and their family meet this definition.
Main Issues

The main issues to be considered with regard to this application are
the principle of development, the best interests of children, as well as
issues of flood risk, land contamination, drainage, access and local

amenity.

The Principle of Development

The site is located within the settlement boundary for Sandycroft,
which is a Tier 3 Sustainable Settlement in the Flintshire Local
Development Plan.

Policy HN9 of the Flintshire Local Development plan is the primary
development plan policy to consider in regard to the 
[...]
l,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Flintshire e T
Chief Officer: Mr Andrew Farrow

COUNTY COUNCIL

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Licence number: 100023386.

Legend

Flintshire County Council, 2022.

Planning Application Site

| Map Scale 1:1250 |

Adopted Flintshire Local

S N
)"29 Beeck%er:
§ca|e 1:50,000

BSOS

L cation Pln

D

Development Plan

ag%ttzrlent Boundary

[0S Map ref SJ 3367 |

| Planning Application 63509 |




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 063509 - Change of Use of land to form mixed use comprising a 2 pitch family travelelr site, 2 day rooms, general storage of personal business equipment. Erection of a 2.4m high wooden boundary fence, entrance gates with improved access onto Station Road
	Enc. 1 for 063509 - Change of Use of land to form mixed use comprising a 2 pitch family travelelr site, 2 day rooms, general storage of personal business equipment. Erection of a 2.4m high wooden boundary fence, entrance gates with improved access on




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
1 MARCH 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at Hybrid meeting on Wednesday, 1st March, 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham, Rob 
Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul 
Johnson, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers and Dan Rose

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Bernie Attridge and Richard Jones.

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillor Christine Jones attended as Local Member for Agenda item 6.1 
(063509)
Councillor Marion Bateman attended as an observer

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service 
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer - 
Highways Development Control, Planning Officer, Legal Services Manager, and 
Democratic Services Officers

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

51. LATE OBSERVATIONS

There were no late observations.

52. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Mike Peers and Hilary 
McGuill.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

53. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

None

54. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.



55. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were two members of the public present at the start of the meeting.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 1.51pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 1 MARCH 2023

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

063509 Queensferry
Community 
Council

Full application- change of use 
of land to form mixed use 
comprising a 2 pitch
family traveller site, 2 day 
rooms, general storage of 
personal business equipment. 
erection of a 2.2m high 
wooden boundary fence, 
entrance gates with improved 
access onto
Station Road

A statement against the 
application was read out on 
behalf of Alan Wynne 
(Resident)  

Mike Carr (Agent) spoke in 
support of the application.

Councillor Christine Jones 
(joint Local Member) spoke 
against the application.

A statement against the 
application was read out on 
behalf of Councillor Dale 
Selvester (joint Local Member).

That the application be deferred to allow 
the applicant to carry out and submit a 
contamination survey so that the 
application can be given further 
consideration.


